

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).5719-5720/2015

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, JAMNAGAR
(PREVENTIVE)

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

NAYARA ENERGY LTD. & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We have heard learned ASG for the appellant and learned counsel for the respondents.

It is noted that the findings arrived at by the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (for short "CESTAT") are findings of fact and we do not find any substantial question of law at all.

In the circumstances, we are not inclined to interfere in the matters.

Hence, the appeals are dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

.....J.
(AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH)

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 23, 2024

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCIVIL APPEAL NO(S).5719-5720/2015COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, JAMNAGAR
(PREVENTIVE)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NAYARA ENERGY LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 3/2015 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 23-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) Mr. N. Venkatraman, A.S.G.
Mr. Arijit Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. Udai Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma (b), Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Abhas Upmanyu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vipin Jain, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. Alok Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Krishan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Tuhina Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Karan Verma, Adv.
Mr. Abhinabh Garg, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Jain, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RADHA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)